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[Note: proponents are invited to use the following table to provide comments. It is also possible to provide as an annex the proposals with track changes and related justifications.]
	Comment number
	Section number/ Clause
	Paragraph Figure/ Table
	Type of comment (General/ Technical/Editorial)
	COMMENTS
	Proposed change

	XX/1
	3.2.1

	Before figure 6
	Technical
	The antennas in figure 6 is not typical for RTTT.
	Add the following text:

RSU transmitter antennas are different depending on type of road toll. The antenna beam can be narrow to achieve a small communication zone, only covering one toll lane. Or it can be wider to intentionally overlap with adjacent toll lanes. The transmitter antenna elevation performance is limited by CEN 12253 Item No. D4a. The maximum output power level of 33 dBm E.I.R.P. LHCP is allowed to be used for a transmission angle of up to 70° relative to a vector perpendicular to the road surface pointing downwards. For all other elevation angles the output power level can be 18 dBm at maximum. Because almost all road tolling systems use this maximum allowed output power level, usually the gain is reduced by 15 dBi for elevation angles outside the 70° range.
A typical RSU receiver antenna has a maximum gain of 13 dBi LHCP and the antenna beam overlaps with adjacent toll lanes (wide beam). Outside the main beam the polarization is not defined.
Hence, for distances of more than 50 m from the RSU a linear polarized antenna gain of -5 dBi in all azimuth directions can be assumed.

	XX/2


	3.2.1
	Figure 6
	Technical
	Different antenna performance used in MCL and SEAMCAT simulations.
	Change the following text:

Antenna pattern RSU

to

Antenna pattern RSU used in SEAMCAT simulations

	XX/3

	4.2.1.1.1
	Table 25
	Technical
	Simulations based on 5 dB less “side lobe” and wider lobe.
	Change to table presented in annex A

	XX/4

	4.2.1.1.1
	Table 26
	Technical
	Simulations based on 5 dB less “side lobe” and wider lobe.
	Change to table presented in annex B

	XX/5

	0
	Table 1
	Technical
	Simulations based on 5 dB less “side lobe” and wider lobe.
	In section for RTTT change the following:

Urban environment no separation distance required
change to
Urban environment 300 m

Suburban environment 100 m
change to
Suburban environment 600 m

Rural environment 500 m
change to
Rural environment 1000 m

	XX/6

	5
	Table 92
	Technical
	Simulations based on 5 dB less “side lobe” and wider lobe.
	In section for RTTT change the following:

Urban environment no separation distance required
change to
Urban environment 300 m

Suburban environment 100 m
change to
Suburban environment 600 m

Rural environment 500 m
change to
Rural environment 1000 m


Annex A
	LINK Budget
	Units
	 
	Propagation model
	 

	
	
	Urban
	Suburban
	Rural
	ETSI TR 102 492

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Emission part: WIA-I (1 MHz - indoor)
	 
	
	 
	 
	 

	Bandwidth
	MHz
	1
	1
	1
	1

	TX out, e.i.r.p.
	dBm
	26
	26
	26
	26

	Effect of TPC
	dB
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Wall loss
	dB
	15
	15
	15
	15

	Antenna Gain
	dBi
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Net Tx density of power
	dBm/MHz
	11
	11
	11
	11

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Reception part: RSU RTTT
	 
	
	 
	 
	 

	Receiver bandwidth
	MHz
	0,5
	0,5
	0,5
	0,5

	Receiver sensitivity
	dBm
	-104
	-104
	-104
	-104

	Antenna gain(linear polarized)
	dBi
	10
	10
	10
	10

	C min per MHz at antenna input
	dBm/MHz
	-111
	-111
	-111
	-111

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Protection criterion
	 
	
	 
	 
	 

	Criterion C/I
	dB
	6
	6
	6
	6

	Allowable interfering power level 'I' at
	dBm/MHz
	-117
	-117
	-117
	-117

	receiver antenna input
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Main lobe WIA - Side lobe RTTT
	 
	
	 
	 
	 

	Sidelobe attenuation
	dB
	15
	15
	15
	15

	Required Attenuation
	dB
	113
	113
	113
	113

	Separation distance WIA → RTTT
	m
	330
	570
	1040
	530

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


Annex B

	 
	 
	 
	Propagation model
	 

	WIA type
	Urban
	Suburban
	Rural
	ETSI TR 102 492

	WIA I - 1 MHz indoor
	330
	570
	1040
	530

	WIA II - 20 MHz indoor
	165
	260
	360
	175

	WIA III - 3 MHz outdoor
	565
	1045
	2100
	1240

	WIA IV - 20 MHz outdoor
	370
	645
	1200
	630

	
	
	
	
	











